2023 Semi-Annual Report

73 / 262

3. Other major contracts

√Applicable □Not applicable

On January 4, 2023, the 48th meeting of the fifth Board of Directors of the Company deliberated and

approved the Proposal on Signing a Major Sales Contract with POSCO Chemical Co., Ltd. and approved

to sign a Purchase Agreement with POSCO Chemical Co., Ltd. Under the terms of the Agreement,

Huayou Cobalt and its subsidiaries intend to supply a total of approximately 160,000 tons of ternary

precursor products of battery materials to POSCO Chemical Co., Ltd. from January 2023 to December

2025. Please refer to the Company’s Announcement numbered 2023-004 for details.

XII. Other major events

□Applicable √Not applicable

2023 Semi-Annual Report

74 / 262

Section VII Change in Shares and Information of Shareholders

I.  Change in share capital

(I)  Table of change in shares

1. Table of change in shares

Unit: share

 Before the change Increase/decrease in the change (+, -) After the change

Number of

shares

Proportion

(%)

Shares newly

issued

Shares

granted

Shares

converted

from capital

reserve

Others Subtotal
Number of

shares

Proportion

(%)

I. Restricted shares 18,002,264 1.13 2,035,800   -6,905,592 -4,869,792 13,132,472 0.82

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by state-owned

legal persons

3. Shares held by other

domestic subjects
18,002,264 1.13 2,035,800   -6,905,592 -4,869,792 13,132,472 0.82

Including: shares held by

domestic non-state legal

persons

Shares held by domestic

natural persons
18,002,264 1.13 2,035,800   -6,905,592 -4,869,792 13,132,472 0.82

4. Shares held by overseas

subjects

Including: shares held by

2023 Semi-Annual Report

75 / 262

overseas legal persons

Shares held by overseas

natural persons

II. Unrestricted shares 1,579,921,089 98.87   6,411,580 6,411,580 1,586,332,669 99.18

1. RMB ordinary shares 1,579,921,089 98.87   6,411,580 6,411,580 1,586,332,669 99.18

2. Shares listed at home and

held by foreign subjects

3. Shares listed overseas and

held by foreign subjects

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 1,597,923,353 100 2,035,800   -494,012 1,541,788 1,599,465,141 100

2023 Semi-Annual Report

76 / 262

2. Description of changes in shares

√Applicable □Not applicable

1. It is agreed upon approval at the 43rd meeting of the fifth board of directors of the Company that,

in view of the fact that 3 incentive targets involved in the first grant of the restricted shares under the

2021 Restricted Shares Incentive Plan have been dismissed due to incompetence, 16 incentive targets

have left the Company for personal reasons, 1 incentive target has left the Company due to the

expiration of contract, and 1 incentive target has left the Company due to the expiration of the agreement